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Location in Greenwich Village Historic District

Pickwick House
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Historic Photographs

33-37 Bethune Street ca. 1940 Tax Photo
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33-37 Bethune Street ca. 1940 Tax Photo Detail
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Historic Photographs 4

Pickwick House Pickwick Papers, (undated, crop)
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Historic Photographs 4.2

Pickwick House Pickwick Papers, (undated, detail)



Pickwick House ca. 1970s
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Historic Photographs 5

Pickwick House Charles F Biele, & Sons, 1932 Pickwick House Charles F Biele, & Sons, 1932, detail
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Historic Photographs 6

Pickwick House 1983
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Historic Photographs 7

Pickwick House 1983



463 Greenwich Street Representative Historic Door

Charles H. Henkels, AIA
Architects

Pickwick House, 35 Bethune Street
Greenwich Village Historic District

Historic Photographs 8



Charles H. Henkels, AIA
Architects

Pickwick House, 35 Bethune Street
Greenwich Village Historic District

463 Greenwich Street Representative Historic Door

Robust details: 463 Greenwich Street Representative Historic Door

Robust details: 463 Greenwich Street Representative Historic Door

Historic Photographs 9
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Existing Conditions Photographs 10

Entrance and ground floor infill at east side. Glazed storefronts in the
atrium of the duplex apartment no change is proposed.

Entrance with aluminum doors and wood bulkhead to be removed
and replaced with millwork based on the historic storefronts.

Entrance and ground floor infill at the west side. Storefronts are in the
atrium of the duplex apartment here and no change is proposed.
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Existing Conditions Photographs 11

Entrance.  Aluminum doors are 7'-4" high and are proposed to be replaced with doors
8'-0" high as this is the only door accessing the building.

Comparative photograph of bulkhead at entrance and adjacent bay.  Bulkheads are aluminum
storefronts with wood bulkheads and applied wood panel moldings.  Transom bars do not align.Existing awning to remain with minor repairs.
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Existing Conditions Photographs 12

Detail photograph of the lower bulkhead infill, this area is wood with shallow applied
wood panel molding with field-applied paint finish.  Cast iron pier is at left.

Existing intercom door station is inside the vestibule and will remain at a similar
location.
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Remove existing
arch over mailroom

Remove existing doors and storefront
and dispose of properly

Existing  intercom to
remain in service.
Intercom vendor to
relocate to suit new
doors

West wall at existing mailboxes must be altered to
accommodate new mailboxes, furred out area around

existing mailboxes to be removed.

Remove walls, arch
and door at existing
closet

Shelf to remain, protect
during construction

Walk off mat. Remove and store at
superintendents direction

VESTIBULE

ELEVATOR

Remove existing doors and vestibule
walls, dispose of properly

Mailbox Demolition  Workscope

1. Existing mailboxes need to be kept in service during
construction

2. Before the existing mailboxes are removed contact
the local Post Office at 212-989-9740 and request
they send someone to remove the existing USPS
locks, failure to so will result in a fine

3. USPS will charge $ 55.00  for each lost or damaged
lock

4. Once existing USPS locks are removed dispose of
existing mailboxes as indicated

Carefully remove existing
signage and certificates at mailroom and turn
over to building superintendent for future
reuse

LOBBY

Existing  switches
and all related wiring
to be relocated to
electrical box for
relocation

Remove existing
lighting s indicated,
supply temporary
lighting as required

Chandelier to remain,
protect during construction

Relocate existing thermostat

Remove existing shelf
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Selective Demolition Plan 13
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ELEVATOR

STAIR B

1A1D

HALLWAY

UP

Refuse Chute

Boiler Flue

5 
1/

2"

Bench: Natural American
walnut bench
48" wide x 14" deep,
1-1/4" thick

Existing natural American
walnut shelf 1-3/4" thick, 36"
AFF

2'
-7

 9
/1

6"

LOBBY

MAIL

1'
-5

 1
/2

"

Exposed Beams: Existing exposed beams to
remain.
Existing chandelier to remain. Protect during
construction.

Walnut cabinet
with tung oil finish
36" high, VIF

Walnut cabinet
with tung oil finish
36" high, VIF

Wood entrance with painted
finish
Species: Swietenia mahogany,
big-leaf mahogany or, Swietenia
macrophyllaFlorence 4C12D-22

22 Mailboxes,
31-9/16" wide,
17" deep,
44-1/4" high

Florence 4C15S-3P
3 Parcel box
17-1/2" wide,
17" deep,
54-3/4" high

VI
F

Walnut framing at
mailboxes

Walnut framing at
mailboxes

Infill:
Existing aluminum storefronts

framed with glazing. Wood
bulkhead with applied wood panel

moldings with paint finish below.

Existing ceiling to remain.
Repair as required for proper
appearance.

Repair existing
steps as required

Awning to remain,
at contractors
option

APARTMENT TO REMAIN
NO WORK

APARTMENT TO REMAIN
NO WORK

HALLWAY TO REMAIN
NO WORK

Line of roof cornice overhead

Remove existing bench and store at buildings
direction.

Existing shelf to remain,
protect during construction.

GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES:

1. Repair 5/8" gypsum board ceiling throughout work
area as required. Sand and spackle 3 times to
achieve a flawless finish

2. Contractor shall provide temporary protection at
opening, as required.

Furnish and install new freeze-resistant
keyed hose bib and water meter reader

Infill:
Existing aluminum storefronts
framed with glazing. Wood
bulkhead with applied wood panel
moldings with paint finish below.
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Proposed Architectural Plan 14



13'-4"
2 Floor

0'-0"

First Floor

24'-6"
3 Floor

35'-8"
4 Floor

46'-10"
5 Floor

58'-0"
6 Floor

70'-3"

73'-8"

75'-2"

F.A.I.F.A.I.

Pickwick House

Remove existing aluminum
framed storefront and all related
elements at entry and sidelights

Awning to remain, at contractors
option

Area
of

Work

Area
of

Work

Area of Work

Area of Work

Infill:
Existing aluminum storefronts framed with
glazing. Wood bulkhead with applied
wood panel moldings with paint finish
below to remain

Infill:
Existing aluminum storefronts framed with
glazing. Wood bulkhead with applied
wood panel moldings with paint finish
below to remain
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Existing Facade Elevation 15
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13'-4"
2 Floor

0'-0"

First Floor

24'-6"
3 Floor

35'-8"
4 Floor

46'-10"
5 Floor

58'-0"
6 Floor

70'-3"

73'-8"

75'-2"

F.A.I.F.A.I.
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Proposed Facade Elevation 16
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Entry Door Detail 17
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Recessed panels with beveled edges, 3/4" thick

Zero International 3544 nylon brush insert weather
stripping mortised in door bottom

1/4" thick tempered insulated glass

Transom bar with closer

Fixed transom sash with insulated glazing units

Solid wood entrance doors with painted finish.
Species: Swietenia mahogany, big-leaf mahogany or,
Swietenia macrophylla

A-111
2

A-112
1

A-110
1

1/4" thick insulated glass

Transom bar with closer

Fixed transom sash with insulated glazing units

New specified stone tile floor

1/36" Hardwood veneer finish 3/4" plywood

A-111
2

A-112
1

A-110
1

Electromechanical Cabinet Lock:
Security contractor shall furnish and install cabinet lock.
CX-ED00010 electromechanical lock as manufactured by
Camden Door Controls (or better) tied into the security
system.

3/4" Hardwood veneer plywood cabinet carcass

3" x 1-1/8" solid walnut door frame

3/4" Hardwood veneer plywood shelf with 1" solid
hardwood edges

Adjustable Shelf Supports:  Provide metal pin-type shelf
supports with holes 2" o.c.  Provide pins and metal
sleeves in polished brass.
Simon's Hardware 1/4" spoon-type shelf rest, brass
plated steel 1/4" rolled flange grommets for shelf rest,
brass plated#1764CBP, PN# 105532

1-1/2" Solid walnut top

Charles H. Henkels, AIA
Architects

Pickwick House, 35 Bethune Street
Greenwich Village Historic District

Proposed Facade Sections and Details 18

Section Through Entrance Doors Section Through Side Lights
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Siedle access control panel
Target Security Systems shall relocate and make all
wiring adjustments required for continued operation of
the system

A-111
2

A-112
1

A-110
1

1'
-1

1 
1/

4"

1'-0 15/16"

Recessed LED Downlight:
2 fixtures, center above doors
USAI Lighting 2" diameter,
Wet location,
Baffle finish:  Silver matte
Outer finish:  Black matte
30 degree beam spread,
Housing: install from below with Flex Driver Case
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Proposed Facade Sections and Details 2 19

Section & Elevation at Setback Looking East



Solid walnut cabinet with tung oil and wax
finish. Provide 1/4" x 1/4" reveal at wall. Scribe
to wall.

Steel angle L 1 x 1 x 3/16 mortised into shelf
and bolted into wall

Interior wood facade painted as
specified-PT-1.

Line of mailboxes beyond
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Proposed Interior Elevation and Details 20
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Section at Entrance Door Rail and Panel
Scale:  1-1/2" = 1'-0"

Entrance Doors at Lower Panel
Scale:  1-1/2" = 1'-0"

Proposed Millwork Sections 3
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SIdelights Rail and Head
Scale:  1-1/2" = 1'-0"

Sidelights at Lower Panel
Scale:  1-1/2" = 1'-0"

Proposed Millwork Sections 4



1 1/8"

1 1/4" 3/8"

1/8"

1'-2 1/32"
VIF

1/8"

3/8"

3/4"

3/8"

1/8"

1'-2 1/32"
VIF

1/8"

3/8"

1 1/4"
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1 1/8"
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23/64"

3/8"

1/8"

1'-0 21/32"

1/8"

3/8" 3/4"

3/8"

1/8"

3/8"

Cast iron columns to remain

Existing aluminum framed storefront to remain

Cast iron columns to remain New mailboxes in walnut cabinet
Existing steps to remain
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1 1/8"

3"

3/8"

1/8"

1'-0 9/32"

1/8"

3/8"

3/4"

3/8"

1/8"

1'-0 9/32"

1/8"

3/8"

3" 3 1/4"

1 1/8"

7/8"

1/8"

5 1/2"

3/8"

1/8"

11"

1/8"

3/8"

3/4"

3/8"

1/8"

11"

1/8"

3/8"

5 1/2"

Dykes
204

2 
3/

4"

1 
1/

2"

2 
3/

4"

1/
16

"

2 
15

/1
6"

1'
-4

 2
3/

64
"

VIF

Cast iron columns to remain

Existing aluminum framed storefront to remain
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Exisitng intercom, protect during construction
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Cast iron columns to remain New walnut package cabinet
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Walnut cabinet enclosure above base cabinet

New mailboxes in walnut cabinet enclosure

Walnut cabinet enclosure scribed to fit
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Representative Door at 463 Greenwich Street 26

REPRESE1TATIVE D22R 12TES:

Refer to photo reference 6/ L-100 of this door.

Details for the proposed doors and millwork are based on
historic photographs.  The profiles are often not discernable
in such old often grainy black/white historic photographs.

While many 19th century loft buildings survive, most, like
Pickwick House, have had the ground floor infill replaced
with contemporary doors and glazing.  For this project, a
relevant historic example was located at 463 Greenwich
Street.

This door provides the prototype for the proposed new
doors and related millwork.  The door height is 8'-8", more
representative of a working loft building such as this.
When 35 Bethune was the factory for Charles F. Biele and
Sons they would have moved large cabinets for projects
such as the Smithsonian Museum to the designs of
Charles Platt.  The present 7'-4" doors would have been
too small.

Representative Door Elevation: 463 Greenwich Street Representative Door Section: 463 Greenwich Street
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DOOR SCHEDULE

ENTRANCE DOORS HARDWARE SCHEDULE

HARDWARE SET 1:  ENTRY DOORS
1-1/2 OMNIA 985/4 BUTT HINGES, 4" X 4"
PAIR FINISH:  US3A POLISHED BRASS UNLACQUERED
EACH

1 EACH ASSA

2 INACTIVE SUN OSB-12 OVAL SURFACE BOLTS
LEAF VALLEY WITH UNIVERSAL STRIKE

BRONZE

1 ACTIVE ADAMS DEADLOCK PADDLE VIF
LEAF RITE

1 EACH ROCKY G30186 CHATEAU GRIP
MONTAIN FINISH:  US 3 POLISHED BRASS LACQUERED

 1 EACH NORTON NORTON BY ASSA ABLOY
CLP9500 PUSH SIDE CLOSER
CAST IRON DOOR CLOSER, CLOSER WITH STOP ARM,
NON-HOLD OPEN
REGULAR RIGID ARM
FINISH: 693 BLACK

 1 DOOR STOP : Rocky Mountain Hardware

  HOLD OPEN
Door Stop & Holder DSH201-BL
Finish:  BL Silicon bronze light patina, without lacquer
Provide 1 at each active leaf (same as current)
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Name of Landmark Building

Type of Presentation Month xx, yearMarch 25, 2025 
Public Hearing

The current proposal is: 

Preservation Department – Item 7, LPC-24-11872

33 Bethune Street – Greenwich Village Historic District 
Borough of Manhattan

Note: If you want to testify virtually on an

item, join the Zoom webinar at the agenda’s 

“Be Here by” time (about an hour in 

advance). When the Chair indicates it’s time 

to testify, “raise your hand” via the Zoom app 

if you want to speak (*9 on the phone). Those 

who signed up in advance will be called first. 

To testify virtually, please join Zoom

Webinar ID: 161 495 4752 
Passcode: 610462
By Phone: 646-828-7666 (NY) 
833-435-1820 (Toll-free)
833-568-8864 (Toll-free)
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